

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation,

Plaintiff,

v.

Steven Mnuchin, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of the
Treasury,

Defendant.

No. 20-cv-1491

**MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Background 3

Standard of Review 6

Argument..... 7

I. Plaintiff is unlikely to prevail on the merits of its claims. 7

 a. Treasury’s disbursement of CARES Act funds to Tribal governments is not
 subject to APA review..... 7

 b. Treasury’s tribal allocation methodology is not arbitrary and capricious..... 11

 c. Treasury complied with any procedural requirements in the CARES Act in
 adopting its methodology for disbursement of the Funds..... 16

II. Plaintiff has not established any certain, irreparable harm. 17

III. The balance of equities and public interest disfavor Plaintiff’s requested preliminary
injunction..... 17

Conclusion..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Mnuchin,
 No. 20-CV-01136 (APM), 2020 WL 2331774 (D.D.C. May 11, 2020)..... 11

Alphapointe v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
 416 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) 7

Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 7

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
 467 U.S. 340 (1984) 11

Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Mnuchin,
 No. 20-CV-01002 (APM), 2020 WL 1984297 (D.D.C. Apr. 27, 2020) 9

Elec. Info. Privacy Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014) 7

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 11

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell,
 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 18

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 8

Henke v. Dep’t of the Interior,
 842 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2012) 17

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 16

Jackson v. Mabus,
 808 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 11

Lincoln v. Vigil,
 508 U.S. 182 (1993) 2, 8, 9

Milk Train Inc. v. Veneman,
 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 9, 10, 15

Morris v. Gressette,
 432 U.S. 491 (1977) 10

Nat’l Conf. on Ministry to the Armed Forces v. James,
278 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2003) 7

Petry v. Block,
737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 16

PSWF Corp. v. F.C.C.,
108 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 15

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 17

Sierra Club v. U.S. E.P.A.,
167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 15

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 11

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 6

Women Involved in Farm Econ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
876 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701 8, 10

5 U.S.C. § 706 15

42 U.S.C. § 801 *passim*

REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 1000.302 5, 14

24 C.F.R. § 1000.330 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Coronavirus Relief Fund Tribal Allocation Methodology, U.S. Department of Treasury
(May 5, 2020),
<https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/Coronavirus-Relief-Fund-Tribal-Allocation-Methodology.pdf> 4, 5

Frequently Asked Questions on Tribal Population, U.S. Department of Treasury (June 4, 2020),
<https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/FAQ-on-Tribal-Population-Data.pdf> 12
